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To: Vanessa Curie, Dudek 
From: Nicole Peacock and Divya Khandelwal, Dudek 
Subject: Hazardous Materials Technical Memo for the Park Drive Project for the City of Carlsbad 
Date: March 18, 2020 
Attachments: Attachment A, Figures 

Attachment B, EDR Report  
Attachment C, Historical Aerial Photographs 
Attachment D, Historical Topographic Maps 

 

This Hazardous Materials Technical Memorandum (Memo) was prepared for the proposed retaining wall 
improvements to resolve hillside erosion issues along Park Drive in Carlsbad, California (project site, Figure 1). 
The project site is located northeast of Park Drive and consists mostly of areas of natural vegetation along the 
hillside.  The project site also includes landscaped areas and storm water control features (concrete swales and 
manholes). The proposed project involves installation of a new reinforced retaining wall in the southern portion 
of the project site along Park Drive and replacement of the retaining wall along Park Drive northwest of Marina 
Drive.  The specific project activities may include excavation in the improvement zones nearest Park Drive.  

The objective of this Memo is to determine if there are any potential environmental concerns for the proposed 
project related to hazardous materials/waste. This Memo consists of a review and summary of regulatory agency 
records, historical aerial photographs, and historical topographic maps.  

The elevation of the project site ranges from approximately 20 feet above mean sea level nearest Park Drive 
to approximately 122 feet above mean sea level in the northeastern portion of the site. Surrounding land uses 
include residential, commercial, and industrial areas. The project site is bounded by residential development, 
as well as undeveloped areas. Agua Hedionda lagoon is approximately 520 feet south of the project site.  

Dudek consulted the online California State Water Resources Control Board Groundwater Information System for 
information about public supply wells in the project site area (GAMA 2020). The closest well was identified 
approximately 1 mile east of the project site.  No local information about groundwater flow direction or depth was 
available via the online Groundwater Information System.  Based on topography, the groundwater flow direction is 
expected to be toward the southwest. 

Dudek completed a search for oil and gas wells within 1 mile of the project site (DOGGR 2020). No oil and gas 
wells were identified within 1 mile of the project site.  
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A search of regulatory records was conducted by EDR on February 28, 2020 (EDR Report, Attachment B). The search was 
conducted for the project site, and includes a 0.25-mile, 0.5-mile, and 1-mile search radius as defined in the records review 
requirements of the American Society for Testing and Materials Standard 1527-13. The EDR search includes Cortese List 
databases as defined by Government Code 69562.5. The EDR Report gives a listing of sites within the defined search radii 
that are listed on one or more environmental regulatory databases. Information in these listings includes the site name, 
location of the site relative to the project site, regulatory database listing, and the status of the listed site.  

A total of 40 sites with were identified in the EDR Report. Some of the sites were identified in more than one 
regulatory database. The regulatory databases identified are summarized in the EDR Report (Attachment B).  

The project site was not identified in any of the regulatory databases in the EDR report.  

The adjacent sites (4625 Park Drive, 4647 Park Drive Apt. B, 4645 Park Drive Unit C, 4637 Park Drive #6, 4705 
Marina Drive Apt. 1) were listed in the HAZNET, HWTS and RCRA NONGEN/NLR databases. These sites are noted 
to have produced waste (hazardous and nonhazardous waste) including asbestos containing waste. Review of these 
records did not indicate any violation or release which could impact the environmental conditions of the project 
site.  

Five of the 40 sites identified in the EDR report noted releases.  These sites are discussed below: 

One site, Guardian Management, reported a boat fire with a possible gasoline release in the lagoon, less 
than 1/8 mile south of the project site.  This potential release is not likely to have impacted the 
environmental conditions of the project site. 

Two sites, the Carlsbad VHF Station and the Foxes Landing Lift Station, were located more than ½ mile 
from the project site.  These two sites reported releases to soil only.  Based on the distance from the project 
site and the soil only release, these sites are not likely to have impacted the environmental conditions of 
the project site. 

Two sites, Weseloh Chevrolet and Carlsbad Village Academy, were located more than ½ mile from the 
project site and reported releases to groundwater.  These release cases have been closed by the local 
oversight agency.  Based on the distance from the project site and the closed release cases, these sites 
are not likely to have impacted the environmental conditions of the project site. 

Government Code Section 65962.5 requires the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) to compile a 
list of hazardous waste and substances sites (Cortese List). While the Cortese List is no longer maintained as a 
single list, the following databases provide information that meet the Cortese List requirements: 

1. List of Hazardous Waste and Substances sites from Department of Toxic Substances Control Envirostor 
database (Health and Safety Codes 25220, 25242, 25356, and 116395); 
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2. List of open and active LUST Sites by County and Fiscal Year from the State Water Resources Control Board 
GeoTracker database (Health and Safety Code 25295); 

3. List of solid waste disposal sites identified by the State Water Resources Control Board with waste 
constituents above hazardous waste levels outside the waste management unit (Water Code Section 
13273[e] and 14 CCR Section 18051); 

4. List of “active” Cease and Desist Orders and Cleanup and Abatement Orders from the State Water 
Resources Control Board (Water Code Sections 13301 and 13304); and 

5. List of hazardous waste facilities subject to corrective action pursuant to Section 25187.5 of the Health 
and Safety Code, identified by the Department of Toxic Substances Control. 

Dudek conducted a search of the above-mentioned online databases that provide information on Cortese List sites 
on March 3, 2020. The project site was not identified in the noted databases.  

Dudek viewed the GeoTracker and Envirostor on-line databases on March 3, 2020.  No sites were identified on 
either on-line database within ½ mile of the project site. 

Historical aerial photographs (Attachment C) were reviewed to determine if there was evidence of potential 
environmental impacts to the project site. Historical aerial photographs from 1939, 1946, 1953, 1964, 
1967, 1970, 1979, 1985, 1990, 1994, 2005, 2009, 2012, and 2016 were obtained from EDR. 
Observations are presented in Table 1.  

Table 1. Historical Aerial Photograph Review 

Date Observations 

1939 The project site appears as undeveloped land covered with natural vegetation.  A dirt road/trail 
borders the eastern edge of the project site. The surrounding properties appear to be vacant or used 
for agricultural purposes.  Agua Hedionda lagoon is adjacent to the project site to the south- 
east.   

1946 The project site appears similar to the 1939 aerial photograph, with the exception of a small portion 
of land along the northeastern edge of the project site that is developed for agriculture. The adjacent 
property to the northeast is also used for agricultural purposes. Surrounding properties either appear 
to be vacant or used for agricultural purposes. Paved roads and small residential buildings appear on 
the surrounding properties to the west of the project site.  

1953 No apparent changes are observed on the project site compared to the 1946 aerial photograph. 
Surrounding areas appear similar to the 1946 aerial photograph except for a few buildings are now 
present on the properties north of the project site.   

1964 The project site appears mostly undeveloped and partly covered with natural vegetation. The area of 
the northeastern portion of the project site used for agriculture has changed in shape slightly.  A dirt 
road appears in the northern part of the project site.  Residential buildings are developed on the 
properties to the north of the project site. A few buildings on the waterfront harbor along Cove Drive 
and Marina Drive are developed to the southwest of the project site. Additional residential buildings 
are developed on the surrounding properties to the west. The adjacent area to the south of the project 
site appears to be graded.   Infill has occurred around the lagoon.



Memorandum 
Subject: Hazardous Materials Technical Memo for the Park Drive Project for the City of Carlsbad  

  11632 
 4 March 2020 

Table 1. Historical Aerial Photograph Review 

Date Observations 

1967 No apparent changes are observed on the project site compared to 1964 aerial photograph. Park 
Drive is visible bordering the western edge of the project site. The surrounding area to the southwest 
of the project site appears to be graded. No other apparent changes are observed in the surrounding 
areas compared to 1964 aerial photograph. 

1970 No apparent changes are observed on the project site compared to the 1967 aerial photograph. 
Residential buildings are developed on the surrounding properties to the east. Additional buildings 
are developed to the west of the project site.  

1979 The project site appears undeveloped with dirt roads on the edges in the northern portion of the 
project site. Residential and commercial buildings are developed on the waterfront harbor adjacent 
to the southwest. Surrounding areas are developed as residential properties.  

1985 The project site appears mostly similar to 1979 aerial photograph. The surrounding area to the 
southwest appears graded. Additional residential buildings appear in the surrounding areas of the 
project site.  

1990 
1994 

The central portion of the project site appears graded and clear of vegetation. The area near the 
northeastern edge of the project site appears to be covered with grass as a part of the adjacent 
residential development.  The area adjacent to the southeast and northeast are developed as 
residential properties.   

2005 
2009 
2012 
2016 

The project site is covered in natural vegetation. The property adjacent to the south of the project site 
is developed as a residential property. Surrounding areas are developed as residential and 
commercial properties. 

Historical topographic maps (Attachment D) were reviewed to determine if there was evidence of potential 
environmental impacts to the project site. Historical topographic maps from 1893, 1898, 1901, 1947, 
1948, 1949, 1968, 1975, 1997 and 2012 were obtained from EDR. Observations are presented in Table 
2.  

Table 2. Historical Topographic Map Review 

Date Observations 

1893 The project site appears as vacant land. The topography of the project site and surrounding areas 
appears to slope southward. Agua Hedionda lagoon is depicted as submerged marshland south of 
the project site. Southern Pacific Railway is depicted along the coastline to the west of the project 
site. Sparse development of buildings appears northwest of the project site near the coast.  Light 
duty roads are depicted in the vicinity of the project site.  

1898 
1901 

The project site appears similar to 1893 topographic map. Additional buildings are shown in the 
vicinity of the project site. The light duty roads in the 1893 topographic map are depicted as 
unimproved roads in the 1898 and 1901 topographic maps.  

1947 The project site appears vacant. Additional unimproved roads are developed south of the lagoon. A 
secondary highway is depicted northeast of the project site.  The area northwest of the project site 
is developed with buildings and light duty roads.   
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Table 2. Historical Topographic Map Review 

Date Observations 

1948 The project site appears undeveloped and covered with natural vegetation. An unimproved road 
borders the eastern edge of the project site. A small area adjacent to the west of the project site is 
depicted as marshland. The eastern end area of the lagoon is depicted as a mud area. Highway 101 
is shown west of the project site. A military base is observed west of the Santa Fe Railway near the 
coast line. 

1949 The project site and the surrounding areas appear similar to 1948 topographic map except that 
Highway 101 is not depicted on the 1949 topographic map.  

1968 The project site appears vacant and cleared of natural vegetation. Park Drive is developed along the 
western border of the project site (a portion of Park Drive is depicted as an unimproved road). The 
waterfront harbor is developed adjacent to and southwest of the project site. San Diego 
Freeway/Highway 5 is depicted as a primary highway to the west of the project site.  Increased built 
up areas are shown northwest of the project site. A small reservoir is depicted south of the lagoon. 
The military base area west of Highway 5 (along the coast) is no longer depicted and a desalination 
plant (consisting of water tanks, buildings and a substation) is developed near that area.  

1975 The project site appears vacant. Additional buildings are developed southwest of the project site. 
Park Drive is depicted as a light duty road. Increased development is observed south of the lagoon. 
Additional tanks are observed near the desalination plant.  

1997 The project site appears to be a built up area (depicted as part of the increased built up area in the 
surroundings). Additional built up areas are shown in the surrounding areas.  

2012 No details, other than roadways, are shown on the map. The roadways appear as in the present 
day configuration.  

The project site is located northeast of Park Drive and consists mostly of areas of natural vegetation along the 
hillside, as well as landscaped areas and storm water control features.  The proposed project involves installation 
of a new reinforced retaining wall in the southern portion of the project site along Park Drive and replacement of 
the retaining wall along Park Drive northwest of Marina Drive.  The specific project activities may include 
excavation in the improvement zones nearest Park Drive.  

The project site is located within a residential, commercial, and light industrial area. The adjacent properties to 
the north are residential properties and the northern part of the project site consists of a grassy park area. 
Park Drive is located south of the project site.  

Based on a review of the regulatory databases presented in the EDR report and based on review of on-line 
databases, it is unlikely that hazardous materials or hazardous waste impacts are present at the project site.  

The project site is not included on the list of hazardous waste and substances sites compiled pursuant to 
California Government Code Section 65962.5. 

A small portion of land along the northeastern edge of the project site appears to have been used for agriculture 
from the 1940s to the 1970s.  This area of the project site appears to be the same area that is currently 
developed as grass-covered landscaped areas.  It is possible that residual concentrations of pesticides from the 
prior agricultural use are present in this area; however, it is Dudek’s understanding that subsurface work 
associated with the proposed project will not occur in the grassy landscaped areas.  Therefore, it is unlikely that 
the former use of this area for agriculture will impact the proposed project.  
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DOGGR (California Department of Conservation Division of Oil, Gas, & Geothermal Resources). 2020. Online well 

finder. Accessed February 27, 2020.https://maps.conservation.ca.gov/doggr/wellfinder/#close.  

GAMA. 2019. California Water Boards, Groundwater Information System. Accessed February 27, 2020. 
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/. 



 



Da
te:

 3
/8/

20
20

  -
  L

as
t s

av
ed

 b
y: 

dk
ha

nd
elw

al 
 - 

 P
at

h: 
Z:

\P
ro

jec
ts\

j11
63

20
1\M

AP
DO

C\
W

OR
KI

NG
\P

ar
kD

riv
e_

Pr
op

os
ed

Pr
oje

ct_
Al

ter
na

tiv
e.m

xd

B E ACHWOOD C
T

PRIVATE RD

TELESCOP E AVE

SEA BRIGHT DR

BAYSHORE
DR

ARGOSY LN

MARINA DR
NEBLINA DR

AL
ON

DR
A WAY

SKYLINE RD

PANNONIA RD

ADAMS ST

SOUTH VIEW

DR

HILLSIDE DR

SUNSET HILL DR
WEST POINT DR

FLYING CLOUD WAY

PARK DR

COURAGEOUS LN
OUTRIGGER LN

VIGILAN T
W

AY

WINDJAMMER WAY

SUNBURST RD

ENDEAVOR LN

CA
LA

VO
CT

VALENCIA AVE

BRYCE
C IR

BIEN V EN IDA CI
R

PU

BLIC ACCESS EASEMENT

BR
UCE

RD

SUNNYHILL DR

HORIZON
DR

CLEARVIEW DR

COASTLINE AVE

REFUGIO
AVE

SE
VI

LL
A

WA
Y

HIGHLAND DR

PARK DR

COVE DR

Project Site
Park Drive Project for the City of Carlsbad

SOURCE: SANGIS 2017, 2019

0 500250
Feetn

Project Site Boundary

FIGURE 1



   



FORM-LBC-DCA

®kcehCoeG htiw tropeR  ™paM suidaR RDE ehT

Park Drive



SECTION PAGE

Executive Summary ES1

Overview Map 2

Detail Map 3

Map Findings Summary 4

Map Findings 9

Orphan Summary 126

Government Records Searched/Data Currency Tracking GR-1

GEOCHECK ADDENDUM

Physical Setting Source Addendum A-1

Physical Setting Source Summary A-2

Physical Setting SSURGO Soil Map A-5

Physical Setting Source Map A-15

Physical Setting Source Map Findings A-17

Physical Setting Source Records Searched PSGR-1

Thank you for your business.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

 NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT.

TABLE OF CONTENTS



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

COORDINATES

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT







EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Federal CERCLIS list

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

Federal RCRA generators list

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Federal ERNS list

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

State and tribal Brownfields sites

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

Local Land Records

Records of Emergency Release Reports

Other Ascertainable Records



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

bold italics 
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation

     CARLSBAD VILLAGE ACA   1640 MAGNOLIA AVENUE NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.966 mi.) 40 120

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation

     WESELOH CHEVROLET   5335 PASEO DEL NORTE SSW 1/2 - 1 (0.788 mi.) 39 54

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation

     ROBERT PERRY   1741 BRUCE RD. NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.138 mi.) 33 45
     JOHN SEAFTER   4314 SEA BRIGHT PL NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.246 mi.) 34 45

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation

     FINN,TONY C   4647 PARK DR APT B WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.015 mi.) A1 9
     ELIZABETH KAHN   4645 PARK DR UNIT C WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.015 mi.) A2 10

     KENNY VALLONE   4705 MARINA DR APT 1 SW 0 - 1/8 (0.026 mi.) B6 14

     SILVIA WACHTLER   4705 MARINA DR APT 1 SW 0 - 1/8 (0.026 mi.) B9 17

     GUARDIAN MANAGEMENT   4705 MARINA DR. SW 0 - 1/8 (0.026 mi.) B11 19

     TRANSCONTINENTAL MGM   4747 MARINA DR SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.088 mi.) D18 26
     MARK ALEXANDER   4747 MARINA DR APT 1 SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.088 mi.) D20 30
     NEAL VANCE   4747 MARINA DR APT 2 SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.088 mi.) D21 31
     HENRY NELSON   4513 COVE DR APT 3 SW 0 - 1/8 (0.113 mi.) E22 32
     LINDSEY MGMT   4513 COVE DR SW 0 - 1/8 (0.113 mi.) E23 34

     PETER OLSON & IMELDA   4513 COVE DR APT 10 SW 0 - 1/8 (0.113 mi.) E28 39

     JOHNSON FAMILY TRUST   4513 COVE DR APT 12 SW 0 - 1/8 (0.113 mi.) E30 41
     PAT JOHNSON   4513 COVE DR APT 12 SW 0 - 1/8 (0.113 mi.) E31 42
     TONI SHARP   4513 COVE DR. SW 0 - 1/8 (0.113 mi.) E32 43
     PACIFICA HOUSE   4411 PARK DR NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) 35 47
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77 ft. Site 1 of 5 in cluster A
0.015 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
29 ft.

< 1/8 CARLSBAD, CA  92008
WNW HWTS4647 PARK DR APT B    N/A
A1 HAZNETFINN,TONY C S118200554



FINN,TONY C  (Continued) S118200554

81 ft. Site 2 of 5 in cluster A
0.015 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
29 ft.

< 1/8 CARLSBAD, CA  92008
WNW HWTS4645 PARK DR UNIT C    N/A
A2 HAZNETELIZABETH KAHN S112974968



ELIZABETH KAHN  (Continued) S112974968

91 ft. Site 3 of 5 in cluster A
0.017 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
28 ft.

< 1/8 CARLSBAD, CA  92008
WNW 4637 PARK DR #6    N/A
A3 HWTSFRANK DUVA S124664616



FRANK DUVA  (Continued) S124664616

91 ft. Site 4 of 5 in cluster A
0.017 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
28 ft.

< 1/8 CARLSBAD, CA  92008
WNW 4637 PARK DR CAC003033333
A4 RCRA NonGen / NLR 1025853131



  (Continued) 1025853131

91 ft. Site 5 of 5 in cluster A
0.017 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
28 ft.

< 1/8 CARLSBAD, CA  92008
WNW 4637 PARK DR    N/A
A5 HWTSJACOB BYCHAK S125539075



139 ft. Site 1 of 7 in cluster B
0.026 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
27 ft.

< 1/8 CARLSBAD, CA  92008
SW HWTS4705 MARINA DR APT 1    N/A
B6 HAZNETKENNY VALLONE S117296849



KENNY VALLONE  (Continued) S117296849

139 ft. Site 2 of 7 in cluster B
0.026 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
27 ft.

< 1/8 CARLSBAD, CA  92008
SW 4705 MARINA DR. #8 CAC002993526
B7 RCRA NonGen / NLRPATICIA KAHR 1024773609



PATICIA KAHR  (Continued) 1024773609



139 ft. Site 3 of 7 in cluster B
0.026 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
27 ft.

< 1/8 CARLSBAD, CA  92008
SW 4705 MARINA DR APT 6    N/A
B8 HWTSMARK & SARA MARRICCIA S124645934

139 ft. Site 4 of 7 in cluster B
0.026 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
27 ft.

< 1/8 CARLSBAD, CA  92008
SW HWTS4705 MARINA DR APT 15    N/A
B9 HAZNETSILVIA WACHTLER S112992954



SILVIA WACHTLER  (Continued) S112992954

139 ft. Site 5 of 7 in cluster B
0.026 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
27 ft.

< 1/8 CARLSBAD, CA  92008
SW 4705 MARINA DR. #8    N/A
B10 HWTSPATICIA KAHR S124711557



PATICIA KAHR  (Continued) S124711557

                                             Not reportedDate Completed:

139 ft. Site 6 of 7 in cluster B
0.026 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
27 ft.

< 1/8 HWTSCARLSBAD, CA  92008
SW HAZNET4705 MARINA DR.    N/A
B11 CHMIRSGUARDIAN MANAGEMENT S111757617



GUARDIAN MANAGEMENT  (Continued) S111757617



GUARDIAN MANAGEMENT  (Continued) S111757617



139 ft. Site 7 of 7 in cluster B
0.026 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
27 ft.

< 1/8 CARLSBAD, CA  92008
SW 4705 MARINA DRIVE APT 14    N/A
B12 HWTSMARK WACHTLER S124672148

263 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster C
0.050 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
22 ft.

< 1/8 CARLSBAD, CA  92008
NW 4625 PARK DR CAC002972771
C13 RCRA NonGen / NLR4625 PARK LLC 1024752960



4625 PARK LLC  (Continued) 1024752960

263 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster C
0.050 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
22 ft.

< 1/8 CARLSBAD, CA  92008
NW 4625 PARK DR    N/A
C14 HWTS4625 PARK LLC S124691423



4625 PARK LLC  (Continued) S124691423

263 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster C
0.050 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
22 ft.

< 1/8 CARLSBAD, CA  92009
NW 4625 PARK DR #A    N/A
C15 HWTSPARK LLC S124689487

263 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster C
0.050 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
22 ft.

< 1/8 CARLSBAD, CA  92009
NW 4625 PARK DR #A CAC002970763
C16 RCRA NonGen / NLRPARK LLC 1024750973



PARK LLC  (Continued) 1024750973



463 ft. Site 1 of 5 in cluster D
0.088 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
20 ft.

< 1/8 CARLSBAD, CA  92008
SSW 4747 MARINA DRIVE    N/A
D17 HWTSLINDSAY MGMT TU CASA S124725210

463 ft. Site 2 of 5 in cluster D
0.088 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
20 ft.

< 1/8 CARLSBAD, CA  92008
SSW HWTS4747 MARINA DR    N/A
D18 HAZNETTRANSCONTINENTAL MGMT INC S123579835



TRANSCONTINENTAL MGMT INC  (Continued) S123579835



TRANSCONTINENTAL MGMT INC  (Continued) S123579835

463 ft. Site 3 of 5 in cluster D
0.088 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
20 ft.

< 1/8 CARLSBAD, CA  92008
SSW 4747 MARINA DRIVE CAC003007571
D19 RCRA NonGen / NLR 1025828018



  (Continued) 1025828018



463 ft. Site 4 of 5 in cluster D
0.088 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
20 ft.

< 1/8 CARLSBAD, CA  92008
SSW HWTS4747 MARINA DR APT 10    N/A
D20 HAZNETMARK ALEXANDER S123596831



MARK ALEXANDER  (Continued) S123596831

463 ft. Site 5 of 5 in cluster D
0.088 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
20 ft.

< 1/8 CARLSBAD, CA  92008
SSW HWTS4747 MARINA DR APT 21    N/A
D21 HAZNETNEAL VANCE S123596832



NEAL VANCE  (Continued) S123596832

599 ft. Site 1 of 11 in cluster E
0.113 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
14 ft.

< 1/8 CARLSBAD, CA  92008
SW HWTS4513 COVE DR APT 3    N/A
E22 HAZNETHENRY NELSON S112987239



HENRY NELSON  (Continued) S112987239



HENRY NELSON  (Continued) S112987239

599 ft. Site 2 of 11 in cluster E
0.113 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
14 ft.

< 1/8 CARLSBAD, CA  92008
SW HWTS4513 COVE DR    N/A
E23 HAZNETLINDSEY MGMT S123582562



LINDSEY MGMT  (Continued) S123582562

599 ft. Site 3 of 11 in cluster E
0.113 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
14 ft.

< 1/8 CARLSBAD, CA  92008
SW 4513 COVE DR. #1 CAC002978314
E24 RCRA NonGen / NLRSTAN HOGAN 1024758472



STAN HOGAN  (Continued) 1024758472



599 ft. Site 4 of 11 in cluster E
0.113 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
14 ft.

< 1/8 CARLSBAD, CA  92008
SW 4513 COVE DR. #1    N/A
E25 HWTSSTAN HOGAN S124696785

599 ft. Site 5 of 11 in cluster E
0.113 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
14 ft.

< 1/8 CARLSBAD, CA  92008
SW 4513 COVE DR CAC003043106
E26 RCRA NonGen / NLR 1025862400



  (Continued) 1025862400

599 ft. Site 6 of 11 in cluster E
0.113 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
14 ft.

< 1/8 CARLSBAD, CA  92008
SW 4513 COVE DR    N/A
E27 HWTSJUANITA NELSON S124677827



JUANITA NELSON  (Continued) S124677827

599 ft. Site 7 of 11 in cluster E
0.113 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
14 ft.

< 1/8 CARLSBAD, CA  92008
SW HWTS4513 COVE DR APT 10    N/A
E28 HAZNETPETER OLSON & IMELDA OLSON S112987302



PETER OLSON & IMELDA OLSON  (Continued) S112987302

599 ft. Site 8 of 11 in cluster E
0.113 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
14 ft.

< 1/8 CARLSBAD, CA  92008
SW 4513 COVE DRIVE #8    N/A
E29 HWTSCINDY DEPACE S124669885



599 ft. Site 9 of 11 in cluster E
0.113 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
14 ft.

< 1/8 CARLSBAD, CA  92008
SW HWTS4513 COVE DR APT 12    N/A
E30 HAZNETJOHNSON FAMILY TRUST 12-27-85 S118205745



JOHNSON FAMILY TRUST 12-27-85  (Continued) S118205745

599 ft. Site 10 of 11 in cluster E
0.113 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
14 ft.

< 1/8 CARLSBAD, CA  92008
SW HWTS4513 COVE DR APT 12    N/A
E31 HAZNETPAT JOHNSON S123596756



PAT JOHNSON  (Continued) S123596756

599 ft. Site 11 of 11 in cluster E
0.113 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
14 ft.

< 1/8 CARLSBAD, CA  92008
SW HWTS4513 COVE DR.    N/A
E32 HAZNETTONI SHARP S117295568



TONI SHARP  (Continued) S117295568



730 ft.
0.138 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
116 ft.

1/8-1/4 CARLSBAD, CA  92008
NNW HWTS1741 BRUCE RD.    N/A
33 HAZNETROBERT PERRY S121018196

1297 ft.
0.246 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
159 ft.

1/8-1/4 CARLSBAD, CA  92008
NNW HWTS4314 SEA BRIGHT PL    N/A
34 HAZNETJOHN SEAFTER S112988610



JOHN SEAFTER  (Continued) S112988610



JOHN SEAFTER  (Continued) S112988610

1312 ft.
0.248 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
46 ft.

1/8-1/4 HWTSCARLSBAD, CA  92008
NW CERS4411 PARK DR    N/A
35 San Diego Co. HMMDPACIFICA HOUSE S119095937



PACIFICA HOUSE  (Continued) S119095937



PACIFICA HOUSE  (Continued) S119095937



PACIFICA HOUSE  (Continued) S119095937



PACIFICA HOUSE  (Continued) S119095937



3183 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster F
0.603 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
109 ft.

1/2-1 4 MILES SOUTH OF CARLSBAD, CA  
South    N/A
F36 FUDSCARLSBAD VHF STATION 3KI 1024903512

3186 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster F
0.603 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
110 ft.

1/2-1 CARLSBAD, CA  
South    N/A
F37 ENVIROSTORCARLSBAD VHF STATION SKI S107736080



CARLSBAD VHF STATION SKI  (Continued) S107736080

3389 ft.
0.642 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
65 ft.

1/2-1 CARLSBAD, CA  92008
WNW 4155 HARRISON STREET (EASEMENT)    N/A
38 ENVIROSTORFOXES LANDING LIFT STATION S106797750



FOXES LANDING LIFT STATION  (Continued) S106797750

CERS
SAN DIEGO CO LOP

Notify 65
HIST CORTESE

EMI
ECHO
FINDS

RCRA NonGen / NLR
CERS TANKS
SWEEPS UST

CERS HAZ WASTE
4162 ft. San Diego Co. HMMD
0.788 mi. AST

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
71 ft.

1/2-1 USTCARLSBAD, CA  92008
SSW SAN DIEGO CO. SAM5335 PASEO DEL NORTE CAD981982135
39 LUSTWESELOH CHEVROLET 1000205270



                    POPFunding:

WESELOH CHEVROLET  (Continued) 1000205270



WESELOH CHEVROLET  (Continued) 1000205270



WESELOH CHEVROLET  (Continued) 1000205270



WESELOH CHEVROLET  (Continued) 1000205270



WESELOH CHEVROLET  (Continued) 1000205270



WESELOH CHEVROLET  (Continued) 1000205270



WESELOH CHEVROLET  (Continued) 1000205270



WESELOH CHEVROLET  (Continued) 1000205270



WESELOH CHEVROLET  (Continued) 1000205270



WESELOH CHEVROLET  (Continued) 1000205270



WESELOH CHEVROLET  (Continued) 1000205270



WESELOH CHEVROLET  (Continued) 1000205270



WESELOH CHEVROLET  (Continued) 1000205270



WESELOH CHEVROLET  (Continued) 1000205270



WESELOH CHEVROLET  (Continued) 1000205270



WESELOH CHEVROLET  (Continued) 1000205270



WESELOH CHEVROLET  (Continued) 1000205270



WESELOH CHEVROLET  (Continued) 1000205270



WESELOH CHEVROLET  (Continued) 1000205270



WESELOH CHEVROLET  (Continued) 1000205270



WESELOH CHEVROLET  (Continued) 1000205270



WESELOH CHEVROLET  (Continued) 1000205270



WESELOH CHEVROLET  (Continued) 1000205270



WESELOH CHEVROLET  (Continued) 1000205270



WESELOH CHEVROLET  (Continued) 1000205270



WESELOH CHEVROLET  (Continued) 1000205270



WESELOH CHEVROLET  (Continued) 1000205270



WESELOH CHEVROLET  (Continued) 1000205270



WESELOH CHEVROLET  (Continued) 1000205270



WESELOH CHEVROLET  (Continued) 1000205270



WESELOH CHEVROLET  (Continued) 1000205270



WESELOH CHEVROLET  (Continued) 1000205270



WESELOH CHEVROLET  (Continued) 1000205270



WESELOH CHEVROLET  (Continued) 1000205270



WESELOH CHEVROLET  (Continued) 1000205270



WESELOH CHEVROLET  (Continued) 1000205270



WESELOH CHEVROLET  (Continued) 1000205270



WESELOH CHEVROLET  (Continued) 1000205270



WESELOH CHEVROLET  (Continued) 1000205270



WESELOH CHEVROLET  (Continued) 1000205270



WESELOH CHEVROLET  (Continued) 1000205270



WESELOH CHEVROLET  (Continued) 1000205270



WESELOH CHEVROLET  (Continued) 1000205270



WESELOH CHEVROLET  (Continued) 1000205270



WESELOH CHEVROLET  (Continued) 1000205270



WESELOH CHEVROLET  (Continued) 1000205270



WESELOH CHEVROLET  (Continued) 1000205270



WESELOH CHEVROLET  (Continued) 1000205270



WESELOH CHEVROLET  (Continued) 1000205270



WESELOH CHEVROLET  (Continued) 1000205270



WESELOH CHEVROLET  (Continued) 1000205270



WESELOH CHEVROLET  (Continued) 1000205270



WESELOH CHEVROLET  (Continued) 1000205270



WESELOH CHEVROLET  (Continued) 1000205270



WESELOH CHEVROLET  (Continued) 1000205270



WESELOH CHEVROLET  (Continued) 1000205270



WESELOH CHEVROLET  (Continued) 1000205270



WESELOH CHEVROLET  (Continued) 1000205270



WESELOH CHEVROLET  (Continued) 1000205270



WESELOH CHEVROLET  (Continued) 1000205270



WESELOH CHEVROLET  (Continued) 1000205270



WESELOH CHEVROLET  (Continued) 1000205270



WESELOH CHEVROLET  (Continued) 1000205270



WESELOH CHEVROLET  (Continued) 1000205270



WESELOH CHEVROLET  (Continued) 1000205270



5100 ft.
0.966 mi. CERS

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
168 ft.

1/2-1 San Diego Co. HMMDCARLSBAD, CA  92008
NNW SCH1640 MAGNOLIA AVENUE    N/A
40 ENVIROSTORCARLSBAD VILLAGE ACADEMY S107736081



CARLSBAD VILLAGE ACADEMY  (Continued) S107736081



CARLSBAD VILLAGE ACADEMY  (Continued) S107736081



CARLSBAD VILLAGE ACADEMY  (Continued) S107736081



CARLSBAD VILLAGE ACADEMY  (Continued) S107736081



CARLSBAD VILLAGE ACADEMY  (Continued) S107736081





Number of Days to Update:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Federal Delisted NPL site list

Federal CERCLIS list

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

Federal RCRA generators list

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Federal ERNS list

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



State and tribal registered storage tank lists

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



State and tribal Brownfields sites

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Local Land Records

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Records of Emergency Release Reports

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Other Ascertainable Records

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



COUNTY RECORDS

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



OTHER DATABASE(S)

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®



SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES

✩Target Property Elevation: 100 ft.

North South

West East
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12183

121212
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136

173

188

212

199

239

256
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319
30 23 12 19 12 12

36

48 18

100

107 92 54 42 21 29 15 15

44

TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®



AQUIFLOW®

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®



ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

   (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®



EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.
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Soil Map ID: 2

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

Soil Map ID: 1

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®



Soil Map ID: 3

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®



Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®



Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

Soil Map ID: 4

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®



Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

Soil Map ID: 6

Soil Map ID: 5

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®



Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

Soil Map ID: 7

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®



Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

Soil Map ID: 8

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®



Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

Soil Map ID: 9

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®



FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

Soil Map ID: 10

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®



STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®



EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.
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AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED



LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED



STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED



 



Park Drive



EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package
Site Name: Client Name:

Search Results:

Year Scale Details Source

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
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Search Results:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark otice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.

page

:

02/27/20

Park Drive Dudek & Associates
Park Drive 605 Third Street
Carlsbad, CA 92008 Encinitas, CA 92024

5989026.4 Nicole Peacock

EDR Topographic Map Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by
Dudek & Associates were identified for the years listed below. EDR’s Historical Topo Map Report is designed to assist
professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topo Map
Report includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the late
1800s.

11632-1-1 33.145107 33° 8' 42" North

Park Drive Carlsbad -117.321818 -117° 19' 19" West
Zone 11 North
469986.35
3667419.79
92.19' above sea level

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2020 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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